RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FRESNO ADOPTING THE 588th AMENDMENT TO THE
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION NO. 80-420 TO
ADD A CIVIL PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO COMPLETE
REPAIRS ON EXTERIOR ELEVATED ELEMENTS IN THE
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE SECTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

THAT the Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereby amended
to revise various fees under the City Attorney’s Office’s Code Enforcement section. The
revised pages of the Master Fee Schedule are attached as Exhibit “A” and are hereby
incorporated by reference and made a part of this Resolution.

THAT the fees adjusted by this RESOLUTION shall become effective upon approval,

unless otherwise noted on the revised pages of the Master Fee Schedule.
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* % * % * % * % % % % *x % *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO ) SS.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, TODD STERMER, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing
resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held on

the day of , 2025.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:
Mayor Approval: , 2025
Mayor Approval/No Return: , 2025
Mayor Veto: , 2025
Council Override Veto: , 2025

TODD STERMER, MMC
City Clerk

By:

Date
Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ANDREW JANZ
City Attorney

By:

Jennifer M. Quintanilla Date
Senior Deputy City Attorney

Attachments: 588th MFS Amendment Exhibit A
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

City Attorney's Office

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES

Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current
580 lllegal Dumping Citations (10-611(a))

1st violation 1,000.00

+ City's cost to abate the violation

2nd violation 1,500.00

+ two times the City's cost to abate the violation

3rd violation 3,000.00

+ three times the City's cost to abate the violation

580 lllegal Use of Land Citations (10-611(b))
1st violation 250.00
+ City's cost to abate the violation
2nd violation 1,000.00
+ City's cost to abate the violation
3rd violation 3,000.00
+ City's cost to abate the violation
580 vacant Building Ordinance Penalties (10-617(d))
1st violation Up to 2,500.00
2nd violation Up to 5,000.00
3rd violation Up to 10,000.00
Unregistered vacant properties, per month 250.00
588 Exterior Elevated Elements (Health & Saf. Code § 17973(i)(2)) New
Incomplete Repairs Penalty
Repairs incomplete 30 days after City receives notice, per day 100.00

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
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